

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

◆◆◆  
JOAN YUKINS, PETITIONER

v.

HATTIE TANNER

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Raina I. Korbakis  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	5
A. A jury convicts Tanner of murdering Sharon Watson.....	5
B. The Michigan Court of Appeals agrees there is sufficient evidence to convict her as a principal, but not as an aider and abettor. ....	9
C. The Michigan Supreme Court concludes there is sufficient evidence under either criminal-liability theory.....	10
D. The district court concludes there is sufficient evidence.....	10
E. The federal court of appeals concludes there is insufficient evidence.....	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	13
I. The extraordinary remedy of habeas relief is not warranted on Tanner’s sufficiency-of-the- evidence claim. ....	13

A. Sufficiency claims must be afforded double deference on federal habeas review. .... 14

B. Sufficient evidence supported the jury’s verdict, and the state court reasonably denied relief on the sufficiency claim. .... 16

C. The court of appeals failed to apply the required two layers of judicial deference to Tanner’s sufficiency claim. .... 22

Conclusion ..... 30

**PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
Opinion in 15-1691  
Issued August 15, 2017..... 1a–30a

United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan  
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part  
a Certificate of Appealability and  
Granting Leave to Proceed on Appeal  
*In Forma Pauperis* in 04-CV-71155-DT  
Issued December 23, 2005 ..... 31a–33a

United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan  
Opinion and Order Denying Petition  
for Writ of Habeas Corpus in 04-CV-71155-DT  
Issued November 7, 2005 ..... 34a–75a

Michigan Supreme Court  
Opinion in 123414  
Issued November 25, 2003..... 76a–86a

Michigan Court of Appeals  
Opinion in 231966  
Issued February 18, 2003 ..... 87a–141a

Michigan Court of Appeals  
Concurring in part and dissenting in part –  
Opinion in 231966 (incorrectly listed as 31966)  
Issued February 18, 2003 ..... 142a–146a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013) .....	14
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Davis v. Lafler</i> , 658 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 28
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	26
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	5, 13, 14, 16
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954) .....	26
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	passim
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983) .....	15
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010) .....	5
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012) .....	14
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010) .....	16
<i>Sanford v. Yukins</i> , 288 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	25

<i>Tanner v. Yukins</i> , 776 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bieghler</i> , 198 F. App'x 566 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>United States v. Magallanez</i> , 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) .....	13
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) .....	13, 16
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	16

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241, <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.316(1)(b) .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.317 .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.529 .....	8
